PERSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
ESTATE OF JOHN DAY
1825

(Person County Court Records, September term 1825)

Barbara Day vs The Heirs in law of John Day, Sr. Petition for Dower Filed for Sept T.
1825

Order of the Court enclosed B. Atty

State of North Carolina, Person County. Court of Pleas and Quarterly Sessions
September T. 1825

To the Justices of the County Court of Person aforesaid. The petition of Barbary Day,
widow of Jno Day, Sr agst John Day, Henry Day, Elijah Day, Philip Day, Ambrose Day,
Bolling Day, Clayton this [?] Nancy, & Virginia [?] his wife, James
Satterfield his wife Francis, Hiram Oakley his wife Elziabeth and Franky Cochran, Wm
Cochran, Albert Cochran, Robert Cochran, Children of Jno Cochran & his wife Sarah
Ann decd, with said Cochrane, Children aforesaid are minors & heir next friend,

pending this list, Jno Day.

The petitioner states, that she is the widow of Jno Day, Sr, late of this county, who diede
Intestate, seized & possessed of a tract of land in said county on the waters of Tar River
adjoining the lands of Jaas Webb, , containing about 555 acres. She states, that the
aforesaid Defendants are the Heirs at law of the said John Day: Elijah Day, Philip Day,
Richd Clayton for his wife, Munford Sand___ his wife, James Satterfield his wife, and the
minor children of Jno Cochran & his wife, are not inhabitants of this State but are
residents of the State of Tennessee, and that the other defendants are Inhabitants of this
County: She prays that your worships would make such as is the princips or may be

proper [?] ___ thesaid portion, __ before this court, and make your worships
____Jury of good lawful men in the to lay off to her Dowry in the said lands
_____inproportion of this same therefore in this Court: - L
we pray

In this case it appearing to the Court, that the Defendants John Day, Henry Day, Ambrose
Day, Bowling Day, Hiram Oakley & his wife Elizabeth, who reside in this county

of this Petition for Dower & the proceeding they all
forthe _ pfservices of a copy for the petitions & other more formal , 1T is
& the Court, that for these weeks be had in the Relief for the
other defendants & of the of this Court, an ____this petition or

judgement will be explained against them.

(Person County Court December Term, 1825)



In abeyance to an order of Court December Term 1825 directed to the Shff Commanding
him to Summons a Jury of Lawful men to lay off and allot to Barbary Day Widow of
John Day Sr Decd one third part of the Land which the said John Day Senr died seized
and possessed of We the undersigned Jurors after having been duly Summonsed and
Sworn by the Shff aforesaid did on the 13" day of January AD 1826 procead to the
Execution of the same in manner & form as follows to wit Beginning at a stake in the old
field running wi? Line chain to the Spring thence south eleven chain & ten links to James
Webbs line thence west forty one chain & thirty seven links to a stake in Johnstons line
thence north on said Johnstons line twenty nine chain & thirty seven links to a Hickory
Bush thence east forty seven chains & thirty seven links to a stake in the edge of an old
field thence south to the first station Containing by estimation one hundred & Eighty five
acres moor or less to her the said Barbary to her the said Barbary Day to have and to hold
the aforesaid one hundred & eighty five acres of land aforesaid during her life free from
the claim or claims of any other person what ever in testimony whereof we have hereunto
set our hand & seals the day and date aforesaid.

John (his X mark) Townsend
John Morrow

Jacob (his X mark) Duncan
William Yarbrough
Nathaniel Smith

Isaac Yarbraugh

John Yarbrough

Thos Townsend, Senr
William Street

James Webb

W. Bumpass,

Isaac Webb

(Person County Court Records)

A list of Sale of the Property of John Day, Senior, Deceased Sold on the 16", 17", and
18" days of March, 1825 by John Day administrator

1 Mattock John Dy Adm. 0.50

1 Pole Ax ditto 1.25

1 foot adze ditto 0.37

1 frow ditto 0.75

1 grindstone ditto 2.00

1 Pair of Brichtlands? ditto 0.55

1 waggon ditto 30.00
1 negro man Squire by name ditto 412.00
1 negro woman Ailsey ditto 183.00
1 negro woman Lucy ditto 35.50
Two Cakes of Tallow ditto 1.05

1 flat Iron ditto 0.5



2 books ditto

1 Jug ditto
Two Hundred and fifty Ibs of Bacon ditto
1 Waggon trough ditto
1 Bed and furniture ditto

1 Iron pin one pair of Stirup Irons  ditto
For the hire of Squire negro man ditto

John Day Admin The amount in full

1 lot of Hoes John Tapp

1 negro woman Sally & child ditto

1 keg and Hand Jointer ditto

John Tapp in full

1ax John Lunsford
1 negro gal Jane ditto

John Lunsford in full

1 meal bag Samuel Bumpass
1 Dutch plow Ambrose Day
1 Mattock ditto
1 lot of old Irons ditto
1 pole ax ditto
1 Drawing Knife ditto
1 Pair of Geer ditto
1 Beadle ditto
1 pair of Hip Straps ditto
1 lot of Swingle trees ditto
1 cubboard ditto
1 sugar dish and creampot ditto
1 negro Boy Solomon ditto
1 barrel ditto
1 piece of Iron ditto
2 books ditto
1 meal bag ditto
1 trunk ditto
1 lard bucket ditto
1 woodwork of a cotter? ditto
1 small bell ditto
1 black bottle ditto

Ambrose Day Amount in full
By tobacco rec’d

1 negro man Moses Carter Wood

0.12%
0.35
25.00
0.80
17.00
0.15
1.50

$712.39 %

0.65
500.00
22
$500.87

0.30
303.25
$303.55

0.28

0.30
0.65
0.30
0.40
1.00
1.30
0.30
0.28
1.05
8.00
0.20
315.50
0.25
0.19
0.12%
0.39
1.55
0.30
0.05
0.58
0.08
$332.82
$9.05

401.25



1 Dagon Plow
Carter Wood Amount in full

1 plow

2 hilling hoes

1 Pole Ax

1 Black Heifer

6 Hogs 67 cts per hog

6 Hogs 57 cts per hog
James Wood amount in full

1 bull yearling

1 Howel

1 crows

1 Pair of wedges

1 Long Jointer

1 cotter

1 Iron pot Rack

1 decanter & Glass

2 Glasses

1 whiteface heifer

1 old saddle

Molasses

1 Keg of fat

1 Keg of Soap

1 lot of Bacon at 12 cents 50 Ibs
1 lot of Bacon at 10 %2 50 Ibs
1 cotton wheel

1 Sorrel mare

1 Big Bell

14 of Bacon at 10 ¥ cents per Ib
1 old pan handle

A parcel of Plank

Rent of wheat field

One hog

1 Black Sow and tree pigs

1 Bottle

1 Pair of Stirrup lrons

1 Jug

White sow and three pigs
Bolind Day amount in full

1 Spade
1 Iron wedge

ditto

James Webb
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

John Y. Parker

Boling Day
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
$104.

John Morrow
ditto

1.00
$402.25

0.60
0.75
0.43
2.50
4.2
3.42
$11.72

3.05



1 white face heifer
Renting one field
Renting one new Ground

John Morrows amount in full
1bunchof

1 negro girl Mary

1 broad ax

One pole ax

1 oven and Hooks

1 Pot

1 frying pan

1 lot of mugs

2 basons and four spoons
Seven Plates

Waiter Salt Seller

3 Pewter Dishes

1 Bottle and two Cruets?
1 Bottle and decanter

1 Pitcher

1 chest

1 Table Table

4 chairs

1 flour Sifter 1 bread tray
1 barrel

1 Bultter pat

1 Earthen dish and plate
1 Hammer

1 side saddle

2 books

1 counterpin

32 Ibs of fat and Keg at 12 % per Ib

1 Keg

1 ditto

1 Barrel of Fatt

2 tubbs and piggins

1 meal bag

1 pair of flesh forks

1 pail

4 hogs

1 pair of shears

Spun Cotton

More Cotton

1 pair of winding Blades
1 box of knives and forks

ditto
ditto
ditto
$12.

William Oakley

Barbara Day
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto
ditto

17

0.62
0.60
1.50
0.50
0.31
0.36
0.51
0.37
0.46
0.75
0.41
0.65
0.60
0.76
0.31
0.41
0.31
0.39
1.06
0.25
0.16
05.20
0.25
1.99
3.90
0.15
0.13
3.4
0.05
0.31
0.12
0.40
5.00
0.16
11
0.8
0.05
0.31



Barbara Day full amount

1 Bar of Iron

1 Big Pot

1 Bay Mare

5 Ibs of Bacon @ 10 cents per Ib

1 Rawhide

1 Churn

1 Candle Stick and Snuffers
1 meal tubb and 1 dye tubb
Rent of a fresh field

1 Sorrel Mare

1 negro girl Elisha

1 pole axe

1 Spade

1 Pair of Geer

1 Cutting Knife

1 Bed and Furniture

1 Bed and Furniture
1 no horn cow and calf

1 Bay horse

1 Sows and two Pigs
2 hogs

1 Bridle
1 Pot

1 Pair of Steelyards
1 Side of Leather

1 Dutch Oven
1 Thrakle
1 Waggon Cover

$37.18
Hiram Oakley
ditto
ditto
ditto
Eli Tapp
ditto
ditto
ditto
Yancy Brooks
Joseph Gill
Thomas Humphreys
William Buchannan
ditto
Joseph Farrow

Joel Tapp

Lewis C Lanier

Thomas Gill

Samuel Mitchel

William Davey
Josiah Bumpass

Samuel Williams

ditto

John Chandler 0.75 %
ditto 0.84
ditto 3.98

John Chandler amount in full $5.57 ¥

1 Barrel

Isaac Day 0.26



1 Barrel ditto
For the hire of one negro
Isaac Day amount in full $1.77

and Molasses William Day
1 Lot of Harnesses Thomas DENNY
1 Bible ditto
1 Loom ditto

Thomas DENNY amount in full $2.97

1 Chest Nancy Painter

1 old Bridle and Lines Thomas Fowler
1 Raw Hide John Walters

1 Raw Hide ditto

John Walters amount in full $1.52

5 Plates Abner Williams
1 Pair of Geer Moses JONES
1 Lot of dirt war John Townsend
1 Lot of old Pewter ditto

1 Sorrel Colt ditto

1 gunn [?] ditto

John Townsend amount in full $15.47

1 Barrell and [7] ditto

1 Cup and Saucers Thomson Dixon
1 Coffee Pot ditto

Thomas Dixon amount in full $0.77

1 Cow Robert Bumpass
2 Reap Hooks Josiah Wade

1 Cow Frederick Adcock
1 Cotton wheel ditto

1 Sow ditto

Frederick Adcock amount in full $13.58

1 Side of Leather Washington Chand__

0.26
1.52
0.75
0.50
0.47
2.00
0.50
0.30
1.01
0.50
0.35
0.77
0.59
0.26

10.27
4.25

1.50
$16.97
0.40
0.37
12.50
0.05
12.10

0.28
1.30



1 Cow

1 Sheet and Counterpin David Saterfield
1 Lot of Old Iron ditto
1 flax wheel ditto
1 Potato Cecil [?] ditto

The amount of David Satterfield
5 Chairs Major Davis

The whole amount of the Sales of the above named property of the Estate of John Day
Senr Deceased is here annexed $3314.01
By Tobacco received by Ambrose Day $9.54

Sworn to by Jesse Dickens CC

State of N Carolina Person County The account of sales was duly  Court
by the
Jesse Dickens




