PERSON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA ESTATE OF JOHN DAY 1825

(Person County Court Records, September term 1825)

Barbara Day vs The Heirs in law of John Day, Sr. Petition for Dower Filed for Sept T. 1825
Order of the Court enclosed B Atty State of North Carolina, Person County. Court of Pleas and Quarterly Sessions September T. 1825
To the Justices of the County Court of Person aforesaid. The petition of Barbary Day, widow of Jno Day, Sr agst John Day, Henry Day, Elijah Day, Philip Day, Ambrose Day, Bolling Day, Clayton this [?] Nancy, & Virginia [?] his wife, James Satterfield his wife Francis, Hiram Oakley his wife Elziabeth and Franky Cochran, Wm Cochran, Albert Cochran, Robert Cochran, Children of Jno Cochran & his wife Sarah Ann decd, with said Cochrane, Children aforesaid are minors & heir next friend, pending this list, Jno Day.
The petitioner states, that she is the widow of Jno Day, Sr, late of this county, who diede Intestate, seized & possessed of a tract of land in said county on the waters of Tar River adjoining the lands of Jaas Webb,, containing about 555 acres. She states, that the aforesaid Defendants are the Heirs at law of the said John Day: Elijah Day, Philip Day, Richd Clayton for his wife, Munford Sand his wife, James Satterfield his wife, and the minor children of Jno Cochran & his wife, are not inhabitants of this State but are residents of the State of Tennessee, and that the other defendants are Inhabitants of this County: She prays that your worships would make such as is the princips or may be proper [?] the said portion, before this court, and make your worships Jury of good lawful men in the to lay off to her Dowry in the said lands in proportion of this same therefore in this Court: we pray
In this case it appearing to the Court, that the Defendants John Day, Henry Day, Ambrose Day, Bowling Day, Hiram Oakley & his wife Elizabeth, who reside in this county of this Petition for Dower & the proceeding they all for the pf services of a copy for the petitions & other more formal, if is & the Court, that for these weeks be had in the Relief for the other defendants & of the of this Court, an this petition or judgement will be explained against them.

(Person County Court December Term, 1825)

In abeyance to an order of Court December Term 1825 directed to the Shff Commanding him to Summons a Jury of Lawful men to lay off and allot to Barbary Day Widow of John Day Sr Decd one third part of the Land which the said John Day Senr died seized and possessed of We the undersigned Jurors after having been duly Summonsed and Sworn by the Shff aforesaid did on the 13th day of January AD 1826 procead to the Execution of the same in manner & form as follows to wit Beginning at a stake in the old field running wi? Line chain to the Spring thence south eleven chain & ten links to James Webbs line thence west forty one chain & thirty seven links to a stake in Johnstons line thence north on said Johnstons line twenty nine chain & thirty seven links to a Hickory Bush thence east forty seven chains & thirty seven links to a stake in the edge of an old field thence south to the first station Containing by estimation one hundred & Eighty five acres moor or less to her the said Barbary to her the said Barbary Day to have and to hold the aforesaid one hundred & eighty five acres of land aforesaid during her life free from the claim or claims of any other person what ever in testimony whereof we have hereunto set our hand & seals the day and date aforesaid.

John (his X mark) Townsend
John Morrow
Jacob (his X mark) Duncan
William Yarbrough
Nathaniel Smith
Isaac Yarbraugh
John Yarbrough
Thos Townsend, Senr
William Street
James Webb
W. Bumpass,
Isaac Webb

(Person County Court Records)

A list of Sale of the Property of John Day, Senior, Deceased Sold on the 16th, 17th, and 18th days of March, 1825 by John Day administrator

1 Mattock	John Dy Adm.	0.50
1 Pole Ax	ditto	1.25
1 foot adze	ditto	0.37
1 frow	ditto	0.75
1 grindstone	ditto	2.00
1 Pair of Brichtlands?	ditto	0.55
1 waggon	ditto	30.00
1 negro man Squire by name	ditto	412.00
1 negro woman Ailsey	ditto	183.00
1 negro woman Lucy	ditto	35.50
Two Cakes of Tallow	ditto	1.05
1 flat Iron	ditto	0.5

2 books 1 Jug Two Hundred and fifty lbs of Bacon 1 Waggon trough 1 Bed and furniture 1 Iron pin one pair of Stirup Irons For the hire of Squire negro man	ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto	0.12 ½ 0.35 25.00 0.80 17.00 0.15 1.50
John Day Admin The amount in full	l	\$712.39 1/2
1 lot of Hoes1 negro woman Sally & child1 keg and Hand JointerJohn Tapp in full	John Tapp ditto ditto	0.65 500.00 .22 \$500.87
1 ax	John Lunsford	0.30
1 negro gal Jane John Lunsford in full	ditto	303.25 \$303.55
1 meal bag	Samuel Bumpass	0.28
1 Dutch plow	Ambrose Day	0.30
1 Mattock	ditto	0.65
1 lot of old Irons	ditto	0.30
1 pole ax	ditto	0.40
1 Drawing Knife	ditto	1.00
1 Pair of Geer	ditto	1.30
1 Beadle	ditto	0.30
1 pair of Hip Straps	ditto	0.28
1 lot of Swingle trees	ditto	1.05
1 cubboard	ditto	8.00
1 sugar dish and creampot	ditto	0.20
1 negro Boy Solomon	ditto	315.50
1 barrel	ditto	0.25
1 piece of Iron	ditto	0.19
2 books	ditto	0.12 ½
1 meal bag	ditto	0.39
1 trunk	ditto	1.55
1 lard bucket	ditto	0.30
1 woodwork of a cotter?	ditto	0.05
1 small bell	ditto	0.58
1 black bottle	ditto	0.08
Ambrose Day Amount in full		\$332.82
By tobacco re-	c'd	\$9.05
1 negro man Moses	Carter Wood	401.25

1 Dagon Plow	ditto	1.00
Carter Wood Amount in full		\$402.25
1 plow 2 hilling hoes 1 Pole Ax 1 Black Heifer 6 Hogs 67 cts per hog 6 Hogs 57 cts per hog James Wood amount in full	James Webb ditto ditto ditto ditto ditto	0.60 0.75 0.43 2.50 4.2 3.42 \$11.72
1 bull yearling	John Y. Parker	3.05
1 Howel 1 crows 1 Pair of wedges 1 Long Jointer 1 cotter 1 Iron pot Rack 1 decanter & Glass 2 Glasses 1 whiteface heifer 1 old saddle Molasses 1 Keg of fat 1 Keg of Soap 1 lot of Bacon at 12 cents 50 lbs 1 lot of Bacon at 10 ½ 50 lbs 1 cotton wheel 1 Sorrel mare 1 Big Bell 14 of Bacon at 10 ½ cents per lb 1 old pan handle A parcel of Plank Rent of wheat field One hog 1 Black Sow and tree pigs 1 Bottle 1 Pair of Stirrup Irons 1 Jug White sow and three pigs Bolind Day amount in full	Boling Day ditto	5 1 1 6.00 5 50 1 1 4
1 Spade 1 Iron wedge	John Morrow ditto	
- ···		

1 white face heifer Renting one field Renting one new Ground John Morrows amount in full 1 bunch of	ditto ditto s12	9 1 1
1 negro girl Mary	William Oakley	17
1 broad ax	Barbara Day	0.62
One pole ax	ditto	0.60
1 oven and Hooks	ditto	1.50
1 Pot	ditto	0.50
1 frying pan	ditto	0.31
1 lot of mugs	ditto	0.36
2 basons and four spoons	ditto	0.51
Seven Plates	ditto	0.37
Waiter Salt Seller	ditto	0.46
3 Pewter Dishes	ditto	0.75
1 Bottle and two Cruets?	ditto	0.41
1 Bottle and decanter	ditto	0.65
1 Pitcher	ditto	0.60
1 chest	ditto	0.76
1 Table Table	ditto	0.31
4 chairs	ditto	0.41
1 flour Sifter 1 bread tray	ditto	0.31
1 barrel	ditto	0.39
1 Butter pat	ditto	1.06
1 Earthen dish and plate	ditto	0.25
1 Hammer	ditto	0.16
1 side saddle	ditto	05.20
2 books	ditto	0.25
1 counterpin	ditto	1.99
32 lbs of fat and Keg at 12 ½ per lb	ditto	3.90
1 Keg	ditto	0.15
1 ditto	ditto	0.13
1 Barrel of Fatt	ditto	3.4
2 tubbs and piggins	ditto	0.05
1 meal bag	ditto	0.31
1 pair of flesh forks	ditto	0.12
1 pail	ditto	0.40
4 hogs	ditto	5.00
1 pair of shears	ditto	0.16
Spun Cotton	ditto	1.1
More Cotton	ditto	0.8
1 pair of winding Blades	ditto	0.05
1 box of knives and forks	ditto	0.31

Barbara D	ay full	amount
-----------	---------	--------

\$37.18

1 Bar of Iron 1 Big Pot 1 Bay Mare 5 lbs of Bacon @ 10 cents per lb	Hiram Oakley ditto ditto ditto	
1 Rawhide 1 Churn 1 Candle Stick and Snuffers 1 meal tubb and 1 dye tubb Rent of a fresh field	Eli Tapp ditto ditto ditto	
1 Sorrel Mare	Yancy Brooks	
1 negro girl Elisha	Joseph Gill	
1 pole axe	Thomas Humphreys	
1 Spade1 Pair of Geer1 Cutting Knife	William Buchannan ditto Joseph Farrow	
1 Bed and Furniture	Joel Tapp	
1 Bed and Furniture 1 no horn cow and calf	Lewis C Lanier	
1 Bay horse	Thomas Gill	
1 Sows and two Pigs 2 hogs	Samuel Mitchel	
1 Bridle	William Davey	
1 Pot	Josiah Bumpass	
1 Pair of Steelyards1 Side of Leather	Samuel Williams ditto	
1 Dutch Oven1 Thrakle1 Waggon CoverJohn Chandler amount in full \$5.57	John Chandler ditto ditto	0.75 ½ 0.84 3.98
1 Barrel	Isaac Day	0.26

1 Barrel For the hire of one negro Isaac Day amount in full \$1.77	ditto	0.26 1.52
and Molasses	William Day	0.75
1 Lot of Harnesses1 Bible1 LoomThomas DENNY amount in full \$2	Thomas DENNY ditto ditto 2.97	0.50 0.47 2.00
1 Chest	Nancy Painter	0.50
1 old Bridle and Lines	Thomas Fowler	0.30
1 Raw Hide 1 Raw Hide John Walters amount in full \$1.52	John Walters ditto	1.01 0.50
5 Plates	Abner Williams	0.35
1 Pair of Geer	Moses JONES	0.77
1 Lot of dirt war1 Lot of old Pewter1 Sorrel Colt1 gunn [?]John Townsend amount in full \$15.	John Townsend ditto ditto ditto 47	0.59 0.26 10.27 4.25
1 Barrell and[?]	ditto	1.50 \$16.97
1 Cup and Saucers 1 Coffee Pot Thomas Dixon amount in full \$0.7	Thomson Dixon ditto	0.40 0.37
1 Cow	Robert Bumpass	12.50
2 Reap Hooks	Josiah Wade	0.05
1 Cow 1 Cotton wheel 1 Sow Frederick Adcock amount in full \$2	Frederick Adcock ditto ditto 13.58	12.10 0.28 1.30
1 Side of Leather	Washington Chand	

1 Cow	
1 Sheet and Counterpin	David Saterfield
1 Lot of Old Iron	ditto
1 flax wheel	ditto
1 Potato Cecil [?]	ditto
The amount of David Satterfield	_
5 Chairs Major Davis	
The whole amount of the Sales of the Senr Deceased is here annexed By Tobacco received by Ambrose D	
Sworn to by Jesse Dickens CC	
State of N Carolina Person County _ by the	The account of sales was duly Court